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With kindest regards,

Sinceyﬁ y yours,

Wilf¥iam B. Gould
Professor of Law

WBG/kk

Enclosures



oy vyemnitd

[

——— J—_

| the charges and it is tha purpose of

- e
e gt L et S <A S A

NP —

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPGHT OF CLA!MAHTS CHARGES AGAINST ENPLOYER

Black workers at the Hamtramck Assembly, Eldon Avenue Gear & Axle,

and Amplex plants are treated differantly than white workers by the Chrysler

Corporation. When a large group of workers mada an effort to ovsrcomeé raP1a|

o o i ssment
discriminatory treatment, that gfforf was met by a campaign of hara )

discipline, and even discharge by the corporation. “This |s the crux of
=

—_

this short narrative to give a background

- and setting to the charges, which are, of necessity, skeletal and incomplefe.

We recognize that a thorough Investigation, interviews with the complainants

and witnesses, will be remedlal, nevertheless, we are submit+ing this state-

sg entrusted with the investligatory task

ment with the hope that it will ald tho

-

Y 834
Over 60% of the employses afﬁHamframck Assembly are black, but over

90% of Department 9110 Is black. This Is. the body shop. Those who work in i-

have thes haydesf, dirtiest, noislest Jjabs In the plants. Newly hired blacks

e 5 - —— e T ———

are regulariy assigned there at first. Fey leavs. Advancement Is limlited to
going from arch welder to maintenancs. This 1; the only avenue of the sk}lled
i
trades open frcm the body shop. At +he ‘Idég plant Department 70 and 7! are
comparable fo t+he body shop. ©One is 95% bilack, the other 75% black. Usually
blacks are hlréd Into elther cf these two departments. Whan a white is placed
in elther of +hase departments, which Is unusual, ha is gfven an easier job,
which scmetimes means moving a black, and has the opportunity to work his way

up and out. For blacks I+ Is diffarent, in the jast 3-1/2 years oniy cna black

man has become an apprentice.

Ther ‘ : bt
e s, unfortunately, a strong connsction betwesn these conditions

and t nior i
he seniority system. The seniority system, while falr on its face (we

will discuss applicaticn Infra) dates back.fo a perlod when Chry

p ' i i g p‘ p
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Because the senlority system was born In +he throes of racism, and ta
- » U™

ca ‘
use the senlorlity has been |ef+ untouched through the years the old racist

att
pattern has perpatuated Itsal+ and, although nc longer ev’dsnf fn hiring

ollcl
p #s, stlll affects job placement and advancamant to the disadvantacs of
black workers. ‘

The senlori+y sys ; ; -
v system, houever, Is not tha only way In which black

sier Corporatids

.



i

workers are treated as a separate class by Chrysier Corporation. B8lack
workers are disciplined in a harsh and arbltrary way. Minor matters like
getting hurt on the job, being late to work, or being on sick call often
result in loss of time, disadvantageous transfers or even discharge.

Safety conditions are pcor with many areas In the plants below legal
limits. As It would be assumed these hazardous conditlions produce many in-
Jjurles. When black workers go for fFirst ald, their Injuries have been mis-
diagnosed and minimized and they have bean sent back out to work prematureiy.

Furthermore, becauss of the disportionate number of white supervisory
and administrative pérsonnel, advancament of black workers has Fraquenf!y.been
blocked. There have been instances where, before examinations for apprentice~
ship programs or for foremen Jobs weré even glven, white workers knew of ths
Jobs and that they were going to get the job. There have been cases where
black workers with college degre=s have leost out to white workers with lass
than a high schcol education in competition for advancement to jobs requiring
administrative rather than mechanical ability.

Furthermore, the above-mentioned discrimination of black workers In
the discipilnary procedure has made it possible for the employer to continus
to enforce Its racism which ferces black workers to work harder, with less
safety, for less money and with less chance of promotion.

Obviousiy,what we describes here Is a classic example of an.employer's
technique to use racism to divide whlfe/;orkers from black, thereby weakening
the union that the employer must bargain with. Further, racla! discrimination
affords the employer of a large grcup of workers (black) who are reduced to
subservience and doclility by the oppressive and disadvantageous positions they
find themselves In. ( These methods are brilliantly degbrlbed by J. Shelly

Wright In the recent case of Unlted Packlhqhouse Workers vs NLRB, F2d

(1969) C.A.D.C. Further as Judge Wright points out in this landmark declision,
since It has long been establlished that the toleration of raclal discrmination
in job placemenf advanceménf and/or disclipline by the unlon is a violation of

Sec. 8(b) (1), then a fortiori an Empioyer cannot enforce a policy of raclal

discrlmlnaf}on In these matters. Independent Metal Workers Unlon 147 NLRS

166, Shelley vs Kramar, 334 U.S, !> ; >

o
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Because of the longstanding and on-golng discrlmlnaf?on, black workers
have been set apart from white workers In many respects; advancement, Jjob
asslgnment, security and discipline. The result iIs that to Ignore the
objective ciassification of black workers on the basls of race is +o deny
reality. This reality certainly has not escaped the black workers. Theretfore,
those black workers who are able +o escépe from the fatallistic apathy Induced
by this system have begun to organize themselves, as they have in many other
‘Industries and locales, to combat this discrimination and the resulting op-
pressive conditions, to end the division betwaen black and white workers so
that black workers can get full benefit from unionization and by adding thelr
true weight and energy to the union Increase the benefits avallable to all
unlon members regardless of racs. The effort to organize black workers in
recognition of their speclal, but inferior, status has taken different approac
In different industries and locaies. In some industries, It has meant the firs
attempt at unionization, In others it has meant caucuses within existing unlons
;nd in others It has led to the formation of alternate unions. In this case,
the deslre of black workers to organize themselves to Insure that their special
Interests and problems are fairly dealt with has resulted In a mass organlzafic
of rank and file black employees at the various plants aforementioned. The
'purpose of this o}ganlzafion Is to.lnsure that discrimination is ended now
and to increase the militancy of rank and file to insure that, as of the next
contract, the rank and filers will be protected against speed ups and unsafe
working conditions. This organizaticn originally began as the Dodge
Revolutionary Union Movement whose announced purpose was to put an end to the
Employer's discriminatory policlies which constitute an unfalr labor practice.

Parkinghouse Workers (supra).

The Dodge Revolutionary Union Movement (DRUM) came into being as a
response to these circumstances. |+ started as a handful of black employees
at the Hamtramck Assembly Plant producing a newsleffer, also called DRUM, for
The purpose as they put It, of "closing the cowmunlca+lons gap" befween blaﬁk
and white workers at tha plant. DRUM grew rapldly Into an organlza*lon fhaf
could run candidates In electlons, and iegltimateiy lay clalm to represenflng

the sentiments of thousands of black.workers.

3
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Because the conditions at the Hamtramck Assembly plant were duplicated
at the other aforementioned planfsvof the employer simllar organizations sprang
up at these othar piants. As one would expect, development was not uniform
so that bilack workers wishing to solve these problems at the plants where
development was slow attached themseives to the organizations where development
was faster. Thus, there were socon two newsletters--DRUM at Hamtramck Assembly
and Huber and ELRUM at the Elden Gear & Axle, with workers at the other plants
attaching themselves to either the organization at Hamtramck or at Eidon.
Because development of this organlzation Is so rapid, fully developed units may
emerge at the other plants before the Investigation by the Board is complete.
Already the two newsletters have become one, SPEAR. Eventually, these or-
ganliaflons have merged Into fhe‘League of Revolutionary Black Workers. Their

program has remained the same as stated above. Although the League dées not

at this time attempt or concelve of Itself as the collectlive bargalning agent

-—

or a unlon competing with the UAW for ths alleglance of the members of the

S —

aforementloned bargalning unit, 1+ does seek to protect the rights of black

workers guaranteed by Section 7 of this act from’encroachmenT by the Employer

(and, inclidentally, to demand the protectlon of these rights and the falr anad

equal representation of black workers by the U.A.W.).J Therefore, the League

-— B, an

of Revolufiénary Black Workerslls clearly a labor organization within the

meaning of the Act.

A complete exposition of the position of c!a!ﬁ;nfs Is contained In
Vol 2 No: 13 of "drum", a copy of which Is attached hereto and made a part of
this memcrandum.

Although D.R.U.M. and E.L.R.U.M. have merged Into the League of
Revolutlionary Black Workers, there continue branch organizaticns within the
varlous plants such as DRUM and ELRUM. The reason for this rapld development
can easily be gleaned from the history of labor organizations In this country:
when workers working under oppressive conditions, finally begin to organizs
themselves to improve thelir conditions, they proceed fo completa the +asks

of organizaticn in rapld, sometlmes spectacular fashlon. Certainly, stnce

black workers have recently become a majority in the hardest, dirtiest and

i
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most dangerous jobs while stil] being treated as an inferior class of workars, %
one cannot be surprised that they are rapidly organizing themselvas toc answer %
t+his lllegal, unconstitutional.and inherently unfalr classification. Thus, as

of thls date, the League of Revolutionary Black Workers has +he support of the

vast majority of black workers, Including many black unlon stewards.

Because the employer's abllity to segregate and dlscriminate against

PR

black workers divlides biack workers from white workers and malntains a majority
of workers at the aforementioned plants (black workers) in a docile and sub-

servient state, thereby enabllng the employer to more successfully reslst many

e A WA

f
of the just demands of black (and white) workers. Because this has been such :

a successful tactic for so many years, the employer has actively interferred
with, Impeded and sought to destroy +his new militancy of black workers which
emanated as a natural result of the employer's own arbitrary and discriminatery
classification.

Since November |, 1968, t+here has been contlinual rarassment of black

workers' efforts fo organize fallow workers In cpposition +o such discrminatic
and oppressive working condltions by use ot their nawsletters. This has besr
most severe at the Eldon Avanue Plant.

Black workers sought to organize such opposition by exbos!ng the

employer‘é unfalr labor bracf!ces In a newsletter called ELRUM. ELRUM, pub-

" jished perledically, catled attention to acts of ractal discrimination by the

 Employer, reporting and analyzing both genera! condltions and speclfic In-

stances of raclal discrimination In job placement,exposure to abnormally
dangerous working condl+ions and employee discipline. The Employer has made
t+he distribution of this newsletter difflcult In work and non-work areas.
Foremen have confiscated it, In some Instances from employees' lockers. Men
have been told, If they were caught passing It out, regardless of where, they
would be flred, and, indeed, some were. Workers at the Eldon Avenue Plant
were told that anyone caught reading 11, regardless of where, would be punisP
Distributors of ELRUM, known fo employer, were constantly followed, workers
wore told to Keep away from them, and transfers wers Instituted tollsolate
+hem. |In contrast to the treatment afforded ELRUM, the employsr had pre-
viously, and has since, aliowed fhé free a!sfrlbuf!oh of other union litorat

at the same tlimes and places.
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Employers actions to prohibit or discourage the distribution of
literature in non-work araas and to discriminatorily enforce reguiations con-
cerning the distribution of literature in work areas, when the proscribed
literature Is seeking to organize oppositicon to working conditions and +he

racial discrimination practiced by employer is a violation of Section 8(2)(l).

Stoddard Quirk Manufacturing Company.,.}!38 NLRB 75, Republic Aviation Corp. vs

NLRB 324 U.S. 793. Claimants urge the Board to resolve disputes of facts In

our favor In this area because of the threats posed by Employer's actions to

Claimant's First Amendment rights. Fruit & Veqetable Packers vs NLRB

Moore Dry Docks 62 NLRB.

This harassmant cof efforts to organize opposition to racial discrim=-
Ination and working cond!tlons often takes the form of conspicuously spying cn
workers distributing or accepting newsletters of DRUM, ELRUM, or SPEAR, or
talking to known members and supporters of the Insurgent group. When super-
visory personnel fcilow the distributors of this literature wher;ver they go
and consplicuousiy evesdrop on conversaticns they transmit a clear message: the
employer disapproves of the League of Revoluticnary Black Workers and wili
treat identiflable members and supporters with harsh discipline, 1f given the
sllightest pretext. Furthermore, the employer has transferred organizers or
vocal mempers of the League to lsolated jobs to prevent the spread of thelr
{deas. Thesé transfers also impticitly threaten potential members and sup-

porters with unfavorable job assignments If thelr membership or support be-

comes known to the employer. Cf Stoddard Quirk Manufacturing Co. (supra),

Moore Dry Docks (supra).

jﬂ\ In an effort to correct the racla! discrimination and unsafe working
conditions the black workers at the Elden Avenue plant, ELRUM, attempted to
voice their grlevancas toc thelr bargaining agency, Local 961. Undoubfedly
these conditions were serious enough for the black workers to refuse to work
under them. Nevertheless, ELRUM, at first volced thelr grisvances en mass
to their recognized bargalining agent. Because the sesslon with Local S31 at

Its offlices caused some workars to report to thelr work stations later than

-6- ; '
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the appointed time, the employer imposed discipline on these workers.

Because of this unlawful interference with employees efforts fo Invoke
the grievanee proceedure proylded for in the collective bargalining agreement
and the unfair labor practices of employer exempiified by employers, racism
and the abnormally dangerous working conditions; clalmants and thelr feilow
black workers had no recourse buf to engage In a concerted work stoppage to
protect themselves and to protest the employer's racism, the dangerous work-
ing conditions and employer's interference with thelr legitimate efforts to

organlze opposition to these conditlons.( This work stoppage was afflrmatively

protected by Sec. 502, Philadelphla Marine Trade Association 138 NLRB 84 and

Sec. 8(a)(l) Mastro Plastics Corp. vs NLRB 350 U.S. 270 (l955).>

Instead of ;?fempflng to negotiate or correct the grievance of the
employees, Employer's response was to violate Sec. 8(a)(3) and (1) of this
Act by discharging and otherwise disclpllnlﬁg claimants and others for en-

gaging In an "unauthorlzed work stoppage'. Cf Philadelphia Marine Trade Assoc.

and Mastro Plastics vs NLRB (supral.

Because Empioyer's unfalr labor prégflces in levying such discipline
caused the concerféd activity of claimants and others of January 27, 1969, and
because the unfalr labor practices represented by the actions of the Employer
and Thejworklng condliticns described above continue unabated to date, claimants
request the Board to exercise It's authority under Section 10(]) of the Act
to protect fhé right of claimants to organize for ;helr protections and
advancement, to stop Employer practice of racial discrimination, 1o protsct
the physical well-being of clalmants and others from abnormally unsafe work-
ing condltions and to safeguard clalmants and others from discriminatory

disciplinse.




MEMORANDUM N SUPPORT OF CLAIMANTS

AGAINST LABOR ORGAN|ZATION

Slmulfanebus +0 chargling the empioyer with practising racism In ordsr
to dlvide workers, black against white, to Induce a state of doclliity and
apathy among black workers, clalman®s have also t1led charges agalnst tocals
3, 961, and the International UAW (ssparafely)

Because these charges against sald Locals contaln many simtlarities
and because they all ralse a common quesf(on, {.e., "In light of *he charge
against the emp loyer of seekling to divide the employess, why do petlitioners
now attack the union", we Intend to explain the clalms flled agalnst Locals
3, 961, and the Internationa! In this one memorandum.

First, In answer to the Inquiry of how we reconcl le our attacks on the
unlon with our charge against the employer, éfa!man+s state that there !s 2
fundamental difference batween the union |eadershlp and beauracracles on the
one hand and the unlon which represents the unl fled force of the employees on
+he other. <ihus, clalmants take the nositlon fhat the local unions beaura=
cracies acqulece In the racist practices of +he employer because +he resulting
divislon betwesen black and white workers and the docl!lfy and apathy of biack
workers lnéula#a the unlon beauracracles in thelr priviledged sosltions and‘by
expiolting sald dgivision, sald beauracracles are able to malnfaln themselvas
in offlce without producing significant beneflits for the membershlip as 3 wholé\

Thus it 1s no surprise t+hat the local union officlals In question have
(by thelr faliure to protect black workers from the employer's unfalr Inter-
terence with thelr attempts to organize themselves}, made clear thalr oppositiq
to any attempt on +he part of black workers *o organlze fhemselveé in an efferd
to fight the raclal diserimination ot the employer.

The mere existence of wlde-spread raclism practised by the emp loyer,
+he dangarous condittions under which black workers work and the employer's
flagrant abuse of the black workars right t+o organize gfanfad by thls act ls

clear testimony that the Unton has falled to represenf black workers there

by permitting and relnforcing the employer's unfalr labor pracf!ces. Such

-
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conduct or lack of conduct Is, of course, violative of Sec. 8(b)(l) and (2)
of this Act and has been condemned by the Board in Hughes Too! case, 147 NLRB
166.
<~Moreover, the Union has gone beyond mere fallure to represent and
protect black workers and has, in fact, actively interferred in the organ-
{zational efforts of petitioners, In Y!claflon of 8(b)(l5./>
Thus, there have been frequent Instances where Unlon personnel have
themselves seized, confiscated and destroyed DRUM and ELRUM, the publications
of peflfloners.(ﬁbre Importantly, the Unfon has sought to intimidate black
workers who are see; reading petitioners' |iterature or talking fo petitioners
/
organizers by threats of discipline by the employer; by dlshonestly seeking to
convince black workers that they could be flred for reading such |iterature or
for becoming members or supporters of petitioners organlzaflon;)
| Furthermcre, the Unlon has not only allowed petitioners to be dis-

ciplined for activities protected by this Act, but has consistentiy helped

perpetuate racist disciplinary procedure by |ukewarm and Ineffectual repre-

sentation of black workers In disciplinary proceedings. As a resulft, black

workers experlence an inferior justice through the grievance procedurs. |f
there Is a confllct in the facts or the interpretation of Union contract or
the gove;nlné statutes, the Unlon Is-mbre willing to believe the employer's
agents (unless they happen to be black) as to the f;cfs and more llkely to
react favorably to the employers Inferprefaflén of the contract or the law
when the employee is black. As a result of the Union's failure to vigorously
process the grievances of black workers fhéy permit and relnforce the Em-
ployer's unfalr labor practices. | -

On March 10, 1969, the Union, in a public ietter, clearly stated that
they had no Intentions of representing mehbers of the petitlioners orgaﬁlzafion
Hiding behind a smokescreen of violence, the Union hasvopenly sought to In-
+imidate persons from joining petitioners organization by withho!ding repre-
sentation from any member or supporters of petitioners organization. Although
the Union did not menticn the League of Revoluffonary Black Workers specfflca!

there can be nc doubt for the confents of sald letter as to whom they were

referring. This blatant attempt by the Unlon to not represent mli1+ant biack

~2r
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workers s lronically premised on the accusation that petitioners seek to pit
black workers agalnst white workers. Not énly is this a callous perversion
of the truth about a system which has for years been founded on white hostility
to black workers, but is an impotent attempt to hide the Union's own com-
plicity In this racist system which plts white worker against black worker,
which insures the Union beauracracy in thelr priviliedges.

The latest proof of the unicns pollcy regarding attempts by black
workers to put an end to the discrimination they suffer Is offerred by the
charge against Local 961 for actlvely Interferring with the upcoming election
tor local offices. Such iInterference [s designed to make sure that no militant]
black worker oppossed to the union pollcy of acqulesence to the racial dis-
crimination of the employer Is elected. Claimants allege such Interference
to be viclations of Section 8(b)(i)(A) because it Interferes with thelr
Section 7 rlghfs.H:Buf even [f the Board construes this matter to be within ths
sole Jjurisdiction (which we do not conceda).of fh; Secretary of Labor and the
Federa!_Cour?s: claimants feel that the Board should ook at this .evidence as
part of clalmants proof that the local untons énd the International union hereiln
charged are gulilty of non-represenfaflon and of actively perpetuating a pollicy
of racla! discrimination In the pianf and In the union halls.] As of this dafe
protest by clalmants and others to the International regarding the flagrant V/
election abuses at Local 96! have been to no avall.

In addition thereto, said international praé&lces raclal discriminatign
within Its own ranks by exciuding black workers from portions of leadership.
That out of almost 1100 International representativas, less than 76 are black,
despite the fact that almost 1/3 of the membership of said union are black
workers and that, on an Internatioral basls, plaék workars clearly have specia
Interests and problems resulting from the discrimination they suffer at the
hands of employers gensrally. |

This lack of representation of black warkers at the lnferna?!éﬁal
represantative level‘of the International Union Is a violation 6f the Union's

duty to fairly represent al! members of the bargaining uni$ {n that 1f black




workers are deprived of édequafs representation at the policy making level of
the International, they have no adsquate assurance and/or opportunity to insure
that thelr special Interests and problems are understood and advanced In
negotiations wlth the employer.

Respectfully submitted,

LAFFERTY, REQST!, JABARA & PAPAKH[AN

JAMES T. LAFFERTY
Attorneys for Claimants
726 Pallister Avenue
Detrolt, Michigan 48202
) 875-3333
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CHARGES AGAINST LOCAL 961

). Since on or about November }, 1968, and continuing thereafter at fha'
following location: Eldon Avenue owned by Chrysler Corporation, Local 961 UAW has

consclous!ly permitted and relnforced the employar in lts attempts fo interfere wiih

—

cerfa!n rights of employees, 1o wit:

(a) Confiscation of |iterature, more specifically, 2 periodical
pamphlet entitied E.L.R. U M., which discusses certaln conditions of employment and
attempts to mobilize opposiflon in relation to those conditions.

(b) By harassing employees who seek to distribute £.L.R.U.M. and other
literature relating to condltions of employment to follow employees in non-production
areas during non-work periods.

(c) By intimidating and +hreatening reprisals agalinst ehployees who a!

seen accepting, reading, or discussing sald pamphiet and literature in non-productiol

" areas during non-work periods. |
: U
~(d) By threatening, harassing and initmidating workers who are dis-
cussing conditions of employment and attempting *o mobilize opposition ¥o sald con-
ditions during non-work periods.
pa

(e) By +ransferring persons who are attempting 1o mobilize cpposiflo{
+o certaln working condlitions TO isolated jobs for no other reascn than to prevent
froh contacting fellcw workers +o mobilize opposition +o certaln working conditions

The. Unlon's acceptance and reinforcement of the employer's above conc
constitutes a failure to fairly represent the~emp loyees in violation of Secticns 866
(1)(A) and 8(b)(2). |

By this and other conduct +he Union violated rights secured by Sectl:

7 all in violation of Section 8(b) (1) (A) and 8(b)(2).

25 Since on or about November |, 1968, and continuing +herzafter a+ the
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following location: Eldon Avenue Plant owned by Chrysler Cor?oraficn, Local 961 UAW,
has permitted, accepted, and reinforced the employer's discrimination against black
workers on raclal criteria in the assignment of the vork, the allocation of job
classification, imposition of discipline, and use of discriminatory senlority system.
The Unicn's acceptance and relnforcemeﬁf of the employer's conduct
constitutes a failure to fairly represent the affected employees and therefore is
a violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A) and 8(b)(2). A
By this and other conduct the Union violated rights secured by Section

7 all in violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A) and 8(b)(2).

3% Since on or about November 1, 1968, and contulning thereafter, at the
following location: Eldon Avenue Plant owned by Chryslér Corporation, the Union has
V&éiled to properly process grievancés arising out cf the employer's substantial and
co;finuing breaches of the collective agreement between the employer and Local 96!, UAW
ih relation to compelling workers to continue to work under abnormally dangerous con=
ditions for work(and further by makling assignments o{ work, allocations of job class-
if!caflons, and Imposing discipline on racially discrlminafofy cr!ferla{> This faliure
to adequately process grievances arising out of said breaches-consflfufés a failure to

fairly represent he affected employees all-in violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A) and 3

(b)(2) of the Act.

By this and other conduct the Union violated righ+s secured by Section

7 all in violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A) and 8(b)(2).

4, Since on or about November 1, 1968, and continuling thereafter at the
following location: Eldon Avenue Plant, UAW Local 961 has engaged in direct Inter-

ference with certaln rights of employees, to wit:

(a) Confiscation of literature, more speclifically, a periodical
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entitled E.L.R.U.M., which discusses certain condifions}of emp loyment and attempts
to mobilize opposition In rejation to those conditicns.

(b) By harassing employees who sesk to distribute E.L.R.U.M. and
other literature relating to conditions of employment to fellow employees In ncn-
production areas during non-work berlodﬁ.

(c) By intimidating and threatening reprisals agalnst employees who
are seen accepting, reading, or discussing said pamphlet and literature In non-
production areas during non-work periods.

(d) By threatening, harassing and intimidating workers who are dis-
cussfng condifions of employment and attempting to mobilize opposition to said
conditions during non-work periods.

The above conduct on the part of the Union constitutes an interference

.with the rights fg act together for mutual aid which is guaranteed to employses by
_ Section 7 of this Acf and constitutes a violation of Sectlion 8(b)(1){A) of +this Acf.r
By this and other conducf the Unioé violated rights secured Sy Secticn

7 all in violation of Section B{(b){(|)(A).

5% ‘(Thgf on or about March 20, 1969, at Local 961, UAW hall, UAW lccal
961 did purposefully discriminats againsf'black members of sald union by disqualifyi
%fﬁgé l//t:\lack members from voting in the election for election trustees being then and thare
Lf(S’ held;;)Thaf such exclusion prevents black workers from obtaining representation for
the special problems they face as a result of the raclial discrimination practiced by
Chrysler Corporation in viélaflon of the Section 8(b){1)(A) and constitutes an unfal;

interferrence with the efforts of certain black militant workers to oppose the lieadei

ship and policies of Union through the Union election machinery In violation of Sect

¥ s A).

e



6. KTha‘l' on or about April , 1969, at Local 961, UAW hall, UAW Local

96} did discriminate against black members of said Union by disqualifying black
members from being candidates for office of sald local. Said disqualification being
in retaliation for the opposition of said members to the policy of the present local
pfficial to continue to allow the Empio;er to practice racial discimination as
hereinabove set forth. That said action violates rights guaranteed to black worker:

by Section 7 of this Act and is, therefore, a violation of Section 8(b)(1)(A) of *Th!
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CHARGES AGAINST INTERNATIONAL

b On or about March 10, 1969, the International office of the UAW
published a letter, a copy of which Is attached hereto, and caused same to be
distributed to the members of the Union including those at the following locations:
Hamtramck Assembiy Plant, Huber Foundry, Eldon Gear & Axle Plant.

Said letter is a violation of 8(b)(1){A) and 8(b)(2) in that the leit:
is replete with untruths, distortions and exaggerations designed to helghten raclal
prejudice against militant black workers; further, that sald letter contains a bare]
vel led threat of non-representation to members, supporters or vocal adherents of *+h
policy of any militant black workers organization. The purpose or effecf of such a
threat is to inftimidate and deter opponents of the leadarship and policies of UAW ©
the question of ending racial discrimination practiced by Chrysler Corporation agal

.black workers in violation of 8(b)(1)(A).

éﬁffher, sald ietter announces that UAW Is about to embark on a cours

e

of violating the right to representation of all members of said Union who might agr
with such militant black workers in t+heir opposition to the aforesaid leadership an

policies of the Union.

—

A

25 .On or about November'l, 1968, aﬁd continuing thereafter, at the fol-
lowing plants: Hamiramck Assembly Planf, Huber Foundry, Eldon Gear & Axle Plant,
International office of the UAW has practised racial discrimination against black
members of the Union by excluding black members from posifioﬁs of leadership. j}r?w

exclusion, which is demonstrated by the fact that out of almost lIOO International

represenfafives of the Union, less ;s than 75 are black despi*e the fac+ that almos¥

one-fhlrd of the membershlp of the Union Is black, deprives black members of equal

represenfafion wlfh regard fo the specaal problems they face as black workarc in

viola?ion of 8(b)(1)(A) of this Act.

e e ———— e
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" work periods.
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CHARGES
I On or about November i, 1968, and continuing thereafter, the
employer has inferfered with rights of the claimants in The following manner, at

the following locations: Huber Foundry, Dodge Main, and Eldon Cear & Axle plants.

(a) By confiscating certain literature, more specifically: paricdical
pamphliets entitied D.R.U.M. and E.L.R.U.M., sald literature containing criticism of
conditions of employment in the employer's facliities. Sald pamphlefs are designad

+o mobilize opposition to. certaln conditions of empioyment at employer's facilities

(hereinafter more specif!caliy'described).

(b) By harassing-workers who s=ek In non-production areas during non-

working perltods to distribute the D.R.U.M. and E.L.R.U.M. pamphiets and other {1t~
erature relating to conditions of employment for the purpose of moblillzing ameng

fellow workers opposition and resistance to those conditions.

-

(c) By intimidating, harassing, and t+hreatening reprisals zgainst em~

ployees who are seen accepting, reading, or discussing sald pamphie®s or other i1t~

erature relating to conditions of empioyment, in non~production areas during non=-

(d) By threafening, harassing, and intimidating employeas who are d

cussing certain conditions of employmenT during non=-work periods.

.
{3

(e) By transferring persons dis*ributing The above literature to lsc

jobs for the purpose of preventing them from confacfiﬂg other fellow workers and d
cussing certain conditions of empioyment..

Such conduct viclates Section 8(a)(1) and 8(a)(25-pf the Act.

By this and other conduct the emplcyér violated rights secursd by

Section 7 all in viclation of Section 8(a)(1).

e On or about Novembsr |, 1968, and continuing thereafter +he employer

has, at the following focations: Huber Foundry, Dodge Malrn, and Eidon Gear % Axls

v
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-« black workers.

.7 all in violation of Section 8(a)(l).

practiced discrimination against black workers by:
(a) ‘Assigning black workaers to the most hazardous jobs and exposin
said workers to unsafe working condtions.
(b) By utilizing racially discriminatory standards in declplfning
(c) By making racially determined assignments to job categories 1@
denying black worksrs adequate opportunities to advance themselves. Such conduct
stitutes a violation of Section 8(a)(l) of the Act.
(d) By maintaining a senlorl%y sysfem‘whlch is.!nherenle and hisf
discriminatory against black workers. . |

By this and other conduct the employer violated rights secured by g

3. VOn or about January 27, 1969, at Eildon, certain black employees ang

in a work stoppage for the purpose of avolding and protesting abnormziiy dangeroy

o gt

conditions for work at the place of employment; fo protest the interference with

+o discuss and mobilize support to correct certain conditions of empioyment, as

in paraj?aph | of this charge; to protest substantial breaches of the present co
agreement, to wit: forcing employees to work under abnormally dangerous conditig

the plaée of employment, and certain racial discimfnafions against black workers

relation to job assignments, job classifications and disclpline. Because the wo

stoppage was motivated by the desire +o avoid and protest abnormaily dangerous ©

ditions of work at fﬁe place of employment, this concerted work stoppage Is affl

D

protected by Section 502 of +he Act. Further, because such work s?oppage was in

/——_ . o .
of employeri interferences with thelr rights +o discuss and moblilize support in a
to change certain conditions of emp loyment, as described In paradraph | of this
Further, because such work stoppage was in protest of substantlial breaches of an
existing Labor Agreement In relaticn fo hazardous and unsafe conditions and card

g

—n




" harassing the leaders and participants in +he protected work stoppage. This use ©
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discriminations on racial criteria, (sald breaches being violations of Section 8(a)(]
of the Act), and further because said work stoppage was in protest of raclal dis-
crimination exercized by Emp loyer which constituted an unfair labor prac%ice in vio-
lation of Section 8(a)(1) of this Act, the work stoppage was affirmatively protected
by Section 7 of the Act. The employer has discharged and disciplined members of +he
League of Revolutionary Black Workers and other workers who participated in the wors
stoppage of January 27, 1969. Because +he work stoppage was affirmatively protecte
by Section 502 of the Act and Section 7 of the Act, such discharges and discipline
constitutes a violation of Section 8(a)(3) of the Act.

By this and other conduct the embloyer violated rights secured by Sec

"7 all in violation of Section 8(a)(1).

4. Since on or about November |, 1968, and continuing thereafter, at tha

‘Eldon Plant, the employer has attempted tc interfere with a protected work stoppage

attempting to invoke the legal process of a State Court solely for the purpose of

State legal process to interfere with protected strike activity constitutas a violz
of Section 8(2)(1) of the Rets

By this and other conduct the employer violated rights secured by Se

7 all in violation of Section 8(a)(1).

5. 'Since on or about November |, 1968, aﬁd continuing thereafter, at th
following locations: Huber Foundry, Dodge Main, and Eldon Gear & Axle plants, the
emp loyer has substantially breached the present col lective agreement between the ¢
ployer and Locals 3 and 961, UAW, Dby compelling ehployees +o work under abnormally
dangerous conditions and further by making work assignments, job classifications,
al locations, and imposing discipliine upon racially discriminatory criteria in vioc
sald labor contract befween +he employsr and Locals 3, 961, and the International

respectively. These substantial and continuing violations under said labor agﬁea

a) -3-
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constitute ‘a violation of Secticn 8{a)(}) and 8(a)(5) of the Act.
By this and other condust +he employer violatad rlgH's secured by
Section 7 ajl In vlolaﬂon of Sscticn 8(a)(l).
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